
1 

 
 

 

 

Disclosure Statement 
 
 
Notice: This Disclosure Statement is for informational purposes only. Prospective 
residents should ascertain for themselves that the unit and contract offered meet their 
personal requirements. Be sure to read all documents carefully before you sign them. 
 
The issuance of a Certificate of Registration does not constitute approval, 
recommendation, or endorsement of Broadmead by the Maryland Department of Aging, 
nor is it evidence of or attest to the accuracy and completeness of the information set 
forth in this Disclosure Statement.  
 
The effective date for this annual Disclosure Statement is January 2026. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Broadmead, Inc. 
13801 York Road 
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030  
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I. DESCRIPTION OF THE ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE  

Broadmead Inc. is a not-for-profit Maryland non-stock corporation. The sole member of 
the corporation is Friends Care, Inc., also a Maryland not-for-profit, non-stock corporation. 
Friends Care, Inc. is located at 13801 York Road, Cockeysville, Maryland 21030. 
Broadmead, Inc. is a qualified tax-exempt organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) 
of the Internal Revenue Code. Jay D. Prince  is the Chief Executive Officer, a position that 
he has held since October 2024. 
 
II. DESCRIPTION OF AFFILIATION 

In June 1973, the Baltimore Monthly Meeting of Friends, Stony Run appointed a 
committee to study the Meeting’s responsibility to its aging members as well as to the 
aging members of the Baltimore community. Two years later the Meeting approved the 
principle of establishing a separate corporation to provide a lifetime care center in the 
Baltimore area under the guidance of the Religious Society of Friends (also known as the 
Quaker Movement or Friends Church). Broadmead Inc. was then established as a result. 
Per the bylaws of the Broadmead, Inc. Board of Trustees,  at least a majority of Trustees 
must be members of the Religious Society of Friends at all times. The corporation is not 
under the control of the Religious Society of Friends, nor does the Religious Society of 
Friends have any financial responsibility for the corporation. 
 
In 1997, Broadmead, Inc. was reorganized under a supporting corporation, Friends Care, 
Inc. which is the sole member of Broadmead, Inc. Friends Care, Inc. is also a Quaker-
guided entity with at least a simple majority of its Board of Directors being members of 
the Religious Society of Friends appointed by the Stony Run Meeting. Friends Care, Inc. 
is not responsible for the financial and contractual obligations of Broadmead, Inc. 
 
III. DESCRIPTION OF THE FACILITY 

Broadmead is a Life Plan (continuing care retirement) community located at 13801 York 
Road, Cockeysville, MD 21030. Broadmead Inc. owns the community and the 94-acre 
estate on which it is located. The Hunt Valley area of Cockeysville in Baltimore County 
has long been known as Maryland’s “horse country.” Among the rolling hills are many 
restaurants and shopping alternatives from small boutiques to the large Hunt Valley 
Towne Centre. Just beyond the Towne Centre is the Oregon Ridge State Park which offers 
a nature center, dinner theater, and summer concerts. Just seven miles north of the 
Baltimore beltway, Broadmead’s location allows residents easy access to Baltimore City. 
Many points in the city can be reached from Broadmead by bus and the light rail system. 
 
Broadmead consists of 246 single-story, garden-style independent living residences and 
52 independent living mid-rise luxury apartments. A central building (the Community 
Center) contains administrative offices, recreational facilities, a wellness center, 40 
assisted living apartments, and a 51-bed skilled nursing facility. There are 18 independent 
living floor plans ranging in size from studio to two bedrooms with two bathrooms and a 
den. Also onsite are various buildings including the Holly House, a 250-year old 
farmhouse that is undergoing extensive renovations anticipated to be completed in June 
2026.  
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IV. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

Broadmead is a community with an extensive array of amenities ranging from a choice of 
accommodations to a choice of social functions. Residents may select from a variety of 
floor plans. Under the independent living contracts, all residences include: 
 

• Complete kitchen 
• Wall-to-wall carpet (except in kitchen, bathroom, and entry areas where an 

alternative option may be used) 
• Heating and air conditioning (individually controlled) 
• Bathroom shower (equipped with grab bars) 
• 24-hour emergency call system (in all bedrooms and bathrooms) 
• Smoke detectors connected to the nurse’s station and fire station 
• Utilities 
• Storage space 
• Basic cable TV service 
• Basic wireless internet connectivity 

 
Residents have four dining venues from which to choose for their meals or snacks: the 
Arbor Café, Bistro, Holly Terrace, and the Magnolia Room. Each provides a variety of 
service options, menus, and ambiance. In addition, for those residents with contracts prior 
to 2016 who elect a one meal plan, a food card option is available. This option creates 
flexibility by allowing a fixed dollar amount for meals each month. Special dietary menus 
are also available if prescribed by a clinician. 
Broadmead’s Residence and Care Agreement provides for access to health care in the 
form of:1 
 
Included in monthly fee:2 

• Assisted living care 
• Memory care 
• Comprehensive care 

 
Not included in monthly fee: 

• Home health care 
• Outpatient medical care 
• Physician on-call (24 hours-a-day, seven days-a-week) 
• Hospital care 
• Medical and surgical services and devices 
• Rehabilitative therapy 
• Professional counseling 
• Preventive medical program 
• Pharmacy program 
• Specialists  

 
1 Residents are advised to review their Residence and Care Agreement to determine which services may be 
covered by the monthly fee/per diem rate and which services are not covered by the monthly fee/per diem 
rate.  
2 These services are not included in the Type C Residence and Care Agreement. These services are 
available for Type A Residence and Care Agreement clients at the current rate of a Cadbury garden home.  
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Residents are required to have Medicare parts A and B, part D (or its equivalent), and a 
Medicare supplemental policy (or its equivalent). For residents with contracts dated 
before 2016, a team member handles all medical billing and answers residents’ related 
questions. 
 
In addition to the above, all of the following are included in the monthly fee: 
 

• Weekly housekeeping services (housekeeping every two weeks for residents 
with contracts dated after 2016) 

• Weekly laundered bath and bed linens (laundered bath and bed linens are not 
available for residents with contracts dated after 2016) 

• Regularly scheduled transportation for shopping  
• Indoor swimming pool and whirlpool 
• Regular trash collection 
• Full-time maintenance and a security team providing supervision of all grounds 

and buildings 
• Notary service at no charge 
• Package receiving/delivery service  
• Individually locked U.S. mailboxes  
• Individual in-house message boxes 

 
Also covered by the entrance fee and the monthly fee are all of the amenities afforded by 
the Broadmead Community Center to include the Auditorium where a variety of 
entertainment and educational programs are held; common area meeting rooms used by 
residents for business and social purposes; library; indoor and outdoor wellness and 
recreational areas; and craft areas for ceramics, art, sewing, woodworking, photography, 
and various other interests.  
 
The following are also available to residents on a fee-for-service basis: 
 

• Covered carports 
• The Old and New Shop (a resident managed gift shop) 
• Corner Cupboard Market 
• Group trips  
• Guest meals 
• Meal delivery 
• Laundry and dry cleaning (pickup and delivery service) 
• Telephone service 
• Maintenance services beyond what’s included in the Residence and Care 

Agreement 
• Grounds service of personal gardens 
• Information technology/computer services 
• Non-routine housekeeping services  
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Professional services provided onsite include: 
 

• Beauty salon/barber shop 
• Massage therapy 
• Dentistry 
• Podiatry 
• Audiology 
• Dermatology 
• Neuropsychology 
• Psychiatry 
• Dietary consultation 

 
The Broadmead Residents Association, through its many committees, takes the initiative 
in planning programs to accommodate interests of all residents. Residents may choose 
discussion groups, musicals, gardening, lectures, plays, bridge, exercise groups, bingo, 
reading in the library, meaningful volunteer activities, and more. A full-time wellness 
director facilitates the community’s focus on overall wellness. 
 
Broadmead’s environment affords many opportunities for relaxation and enjoyment. The 
rolling countryside offers many walking areas including well-kept nature trails on a lovely, 
wooded hillside along renovated farm buildings and the stream bed of Western Run. A 
pickleball court provides residents with an opportunity to enjoy outdoor exercise. Indoors, 
residents enjoy swimming and exercising in the heated indoor pool and whirlpool. Also 
available within a few minutes driving time are several golf courses, both public and 
private. In addition, there are many public and private tennis courts a short distance from 
Broadmead with indoor and outdoor courts on a variety of surfaces. 
 
Broadmead offers group transportation to events of general interest including the 
Hippodrome Theater, Meyerhoff Symphony Hall, Center Stage, the Lyric Opera House, 
and other area attractions for a nominal fee. Scheduled transportation is available for 
grocery shopping and visiting shopping malls at no additional charge.  
 
V. COMPREHENSIVE & ASSISTED LIVING SERVICES 

As a part of its continuum of care, Broadmead provides comprehensive and assisted 
living services for its residents. Broadmead has 26 assisted living apartments available 
on the third floor of the Community Center, and 14 assisted living rooms for residents 
living with a diagnosis of a neurocognitive challenge available on the second floor. There 
have been no recent material changes in Broadmead’s assisted living program. A 51-bed 
comprehensive care center is also available on the second floor of the Community Center. 
 
Nurses, nursing assistants, dietary, and housekeeping team members are specifically 
trained in the needs and care of older adults as they require increasing help with their 
activities of daily living. Team members receive initial and ongoing training in the following 
areas: a) fire and life safety; b) infection control; c) basic food safety; d) basic first aid; e) 
emergency disaster plans; f) individual job requirements as appropriate to their job 
responsibilities; g) the health and psychosocial needs of those being served in assisted 
living and comprehensive care; h) the resident assessment process; i) resident rights; j) 
basic CPR training; k) diversity, equity, inclusion and belonging training; and l) cueing, 
coaching and proper assistance techniques with activities of daily living. 
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A varied and comprehensive activities program provides socialization for residents who 
are alert as well as those with cognitive impairment. Services are structured to meet the 
individual needs of each resident in assisted living and comprehensive care. The safety 
and security of residents is paramount in these levels of care. Each room is equipped with 
emergency pull cords and individually keyed locks. Broadmead does not automatically 
provide lockers for storage but will consider any reasonable request. A campus safety 
officer is also on duty 24 hours a day. Team members do not enter resident rooms without 
knocking first except in the case of a life-threatening emergency. 
 
For residents with contracts dated before 2016, Broadmead is responsible for the 
oversight and provision of all medical care when administered and/or authorized by a 
Broadmead clinician or other health care professional working for Broadmead. Should the 
resident choose to obtain medical care on their own and not via a referral from a 
Broadmead health care professional, they are then responsible for obtaining the 
appointment and handling any financial arrangements with that health care provider. 
Broadmead still requests receipt of any medical information as a result of the visit in order 
to remain informed about the resident’s health. Each resident is assigned either a nurse 
practitioner or a clinician who monitors the resident’s health status regularly and makes 
changes in their plan of care as needed. All essential and desired equipment, supplies, 
and durable medical equipment are secured by team members for residents residing 
within the comprehensive and assisted living areas. 
 
Also, for residents with contracts dated before 2016, Broadmead will remain aware of 
their health status to ensure that their food service, social, spiritual, and special care 
service needs are met. In addition, services provided by the Broadmead nursing team will 
be offered in assisted living residences and the comprehensive care center as part of the 
monthly fee/per diem rate. Residents shall be responsible for engaging the services of a 
clinician at their own expense for consultation and treatment as needed. Residents may 
select their own clinician or a clinician currently affiliated with the Broadmead community 
as long as the clinician is licensed to practice in the State of Maryland. 
 
If a resident requires care for a diagnosis of Alzheimer’s disease, dementia, or other types 
of neurocognitive problems, Broadmead’s team members are trained to provide this 
nursing care in the comprehensive care center’s 14-bed assisted living Darlington 
neighborhood. 
 
Items provided that are not covered by the fees paid and for which residents will be 
charged separately include: a) telephones; b) high rise toilet seats; c) personal care items; 
d) orthopedic devices; e) personal wheelchairs or other transportation equipment; f) 
durable medical equipment; g) hearing aids; and h) oxygen equipment. Residents are 
advised to review their Residence and Care Agreement to determine which services 
and/or items may and may not be covered by the monthly fee/per diem rate. Equipment 
such as transfer devices that may be used by multiple residents is made available without 
additional charge. 
 
VI. RESIDENT’S GRIEVANCE POLICY 

Residents are encouraged to share their concerns with Broadmead’s Administration and 
the Broadmead Residents Association. A specific grievance procedure is available to all 
residents and resident representatives that allows for complaints to be submitted orally in 
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person, by phone, or in writing by mail or hand delivered to any of the following people or 
organizations: Broadmead’s grievance official, director of nursing, the Maryland 
Department of Aging, or the Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene without 
fear of reprisal in any form. Concerns or complaints presented to Broadmead’s director of 
nursing not resolved to the resident’s satisfaction will be referred to Broadmead’s Nursing 
Home Administrator and then finally to Broadmead’s CEO who shall further attempt to 
resolve the complaint. Broadmead also maintains a compliance hotline where all 
concerns or grievances are recorded and retained for review by appropriate parties as 
required by Maryland regulations. Broadmead will provide each new resident with a copy 
of the most recent Disclosure Statement and retain an initialed copy in the resident file to 
be made available to the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene as required. 
 
Broadmead has established an internal grievance procedure to address resident 
grievances. A resident or group of residents collectively may submit a grievance in writing 
to Broadmead’s CEO. Broadmead will send a written acknowledgement to the resident 
or group of residents within five (5) days after receiving the written grievance. Broadmead 
will then assign appropriate team members to investigate the grievance. A resident or 
group of residents who file a written grievance are entitled to a meeting with the 
management of Broadmead within 30 days after submitting their written grievance. 
Broadmead will provide a written response within 45 days after receiving the written 
grievance on the status of the investigation and the anticipated resolution of the 
grievance. 
 
Within 30 days after Broadmead provides its response to the grievance to the resident or 
group of residents, the resident, the group of residents, or Broadmead may seek 
mediation through one of the community mediation centers within the State of Maryland 
or another mediation provider. If a resident, group of residents, or Broadmead seeks 
mediation under the preceding sentence, the mediation shall be nonbinding and 
Broadmead, the resident, or group of residents may be represented by counsel. 
 
VII. FORM OF GOVERNANCE 

Broadmead Inc. conducts its business in the manner of the Religious Society of Friends 
through a Board of Trustees that makes policy decisions by consensus. Bylaws require a 
minimum of nine (9) Trustees with a Quaker majority appointed by Broadmead’s 
supporting corporation, Friends Care, Inc. There are currently 15 Trustees. Trustees 
select and annually evaluate the performance of Broadmead’s CEO who has full 
responsibility for the operation of the Life Plan community. The current Chief Executive 
Officer is Jay D. Prince. 
 
Two (2) residents living at Broadmead are full members of the Board of Trustees, which 
exceeds the current requirement of the Maryland Department of Aging of only one (1). 
Resident Trustees are selected according to the same general criteria used to select other 
members of the governing body. The Board’s Committee on Trustees has the 
responsibility to solicit resident nominations, confer with the Broadmead Residents 
Association about those nominations, and refer nominations to the governing body. The 
governing body then forwards its approval to the Friends Care, Inc. Board of Directors to 
confirm the appointment of the new resident member to the Broadmead, Inc. Board of 
Trustees. 
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The Broadmead, Inc. and Friends Care, Inc. Boards conduct an annual meeting that is 
open to all residents at which members of the Board of Trustees and Broadmead 
Administration present a summary of Broadmead’s operations, significant changes from 
the previous year, and goals and objectives for the upcoming year. Additionally, the 
Administration meets with residents each month in a "fireside chat" format. Broadmead, 
Inc.’s fireside chats satisfies the requirement set for in HSA §10-426. 
 
The Broadmead Residents Association has committees that relate to the primary 
operational areas of Broadmead which are supported by members of the leadership team. 
Residents may become members of the Broadmead, Inc. Board’s standing committees 
to include the Finance Committee, Healthcare Committee, along with issue-oriented ad 
hoc Board committees. Two representatives of the Broadmead Residents Association 
attend all Board meetings in addition to the two residents who serve as full members of 
the Board of Trustees. The Broadmead Residents Association’s Finance Committee 
receives a full presentation of the coming fiscal year’s budget prior to its approval by the 
Board and is encouraged to provide input. All residents of Broadmead are members of 
the Broadmead Residents Association which promotes the many activities of interest to 
residents and works with the Broadmead Administration to create and maintain an 
enjoyable, active, and useful community life. The business of the Broadmead Residents 
Association is conducted by its own Board of Directors. That board and its officers are 
elected by the residents along with the clerks of a variety of committees. 
 
VIII. DESCRIPTION OF RELATED PERSONS 
 
Members of the Board of Trustees 

No Board member has: a) Been convicted of or pleaded nolo contendere to a felony 
charge involving fraud, embezzlement, fraudulent conversion, or misappropriation of 
property; b) Been held liable, or enjoined by a final judgment, in a civil action involving 
fraud, embezzlement, fraudulent conversion, or misappropriation as a fiduciary; c) Been 
subject to an effective injunctive or restrictive order of a court of record arising out of or 
relating to business activity or health care, including actions affecting a license to operate 
any facility or service for aging, impaired, or dependent persons; or d) Had any state or 
federal license or permit suspended or revoked within the past 10 years as a result of an 
action brought by a governmental agency arising out of or relating to business activity or 
health care, including actions affecting a license to operate any facility or service for aging, 
impaired, or dependent persons. 

 
Jeffrey Ash, Ed.D. 
Jeff is originally from Kent County, Maryland. He migrated to Towson to attend Towson 
University where he met his wife of over 30 years. He is the father of two children. Jeff is 
currently the Chief Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Officer for the Universities at Shady 
Grove. He has served on the Board of Trustees at Mary Baldwin University in Staunton, 
Virginia, and is an accomplished author. Jeff has a Bachelor of Science in Economics and 
a Master of Science in Human Management, Organizational Development and Training, 
as well as a Doctor of Education in Urban Educational Leadership. He has no significant 
interest in any entity providing goods or services to the Facility. 
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William Breakey 
Originally from Northern Ireland, Bill received his medical and psychiatric education in 
Belfast. He came to the United States in 1969 for a visiting appointment at The Cornell 
University Medical College. He retired as an Emeritus Professor in 2004. Bill is one of the 
founders of the Corrymeela Community in Northern Ireland, a leading force for 
peacemaking and reconciliation there; acting on the Board of Healthcare for the 
Homeless in Baltimore and on the board of the National Law Center for Homeless and 
Poverty. Bill had a key role in establishing Interfaith Partners for the Chesapeake, which 
works with faith communities to encourage and support their work in caring for the Earth. 
He has no significant interest in any entity providing goods or services to the Facility. 
 
Carol Currotto 
Carol is a commercial interior designer and President of Currotto Design. Her design work 
is primarily focused on healthcare, multifamily housing, and senior living. She is a  former 
director of the Friends Care, Inc. Board of Directors. Carol is a mom of four, grandmother 
of three, and keeper of our precious pollinators, the honeybee. She has no significant 
interest in any entity providing goods or services to the Facility. 

Jason Frank 
Jason was instrumental in establishing elder law as a standalone practice area with a 
focus on the rights and protections of seniors and individuals with disabilities in Maryland 
and nationally. His expertise spans over 40+ years in policymaking, law, and 
advocacy. Jason is Of Counsel at Stavely and Sallitto Elder Law where he operates in an 
advisory capacity and continues to defend and empower seniors and individuals with 
disabilities across Maryland. He has no significant interest in any entity providing goods 
or services to the Facility. 
 
Schelley Hollyday 
With over 30 years of experience in the senior living industry with a focus on hospitality, 
Schelley has held senior leadership positions with two national senior services 
management companies. During her career, Schelley has worked with over 300 senior 
living communities. She is a recognized speaker and continues to conduct extensive 
research identifying best practices and hospitality trends. She has no significant interest 
in any entity providing goods or services to the Facility. 
 
Darren Lacey 
Darren is employed by Johns Hopkins where he has served as the chief information 
security officer for over 18 years. He is a trustee at Gunpowder Friends Meeting. Darren 
lives in Towson with his wife Suzanne and their two children. He has an undergraduate 
degree from Baylor University and a law degree from Harvard Law School. He has no 
significant interest in any entity providing goods or services to the Facility. 
 
Anita Langford 
Anita served as Director of Psychiatric Nursing, Director of Geriatric Nursing, Nursing 
Home Administrator, and Vice President of Care Management Services at Johns Hopkins 
Bayview Medical Center. She has served on the boards of several local, state, and 
national geriatric service organizations. She has a bachelor’s degree in nursing and a 
master’s degree in psychiatric nursing from the University of Maryland. Anita is a member 
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of Gunpowder Friends Meeting in Sparks, Maryland. She has no significant interest in 
any entity providing goods or services to the Facility. 
 
Elizabeth Legenhausen 
Elizabeth "Betty" Legenhausen began her professional career by teaching elementary 
grades in New York, Rhode Island, Maine, and Maryland. She received her B.A. from The 
Catholic University in D.C. After receiving a Ph.D. from Johns Hopkins University, Betty 
became director of Grace United Methodist Preschool and then was head of St. James 
Academy in Monkton. She was married to Douglas R. Legenhausen for 46 years. She 
has no significant interest in any entity providing goods or services to the Facility. 

Cecilia Meisner 
Cecilia has served as the Director of Corporate and Foundation Relations at the Johns 
Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health since 2013. She has worked as a fundraiser 
at a number of social justice and cultural organizations in Baltimore and Washington 
DC.  She received her bachelor’s degree from the University of Iowa and her master’s 
degree from Johns Hopkins University. She is a  member of the Gunpowder Monthly 
Meeting within the Baltimore Yearly Meeting-Religious Society of Friends. She has no 
significant interest in any entity providing goods or services to the Facility.  
 
Dennis O'Shea 
Dennis retired in 2019 as executive director of media relations and crisis communications 
at the Johns Hopkins University. He now volunteers for his alma mater, Williams College, 
and other schools and nonprofits in Baltimore and elsewhere. He earned a master’s 
degree in journalism from Northwestern University. Before coming to Johns Hopkins, he 
worked for United Press International as a reporter and editor. Dennis has no significant 
interest in any entity providing goods or services to the Facility. 
 
David Pruitt 
David serves as director of the Division of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry and Professor 
of Psychiatry and Pediatrics with the University of Maryland School of Medicine in 
Baltimore. He attended the University of Texas School of Medicine at San Antonio; 
completed his residency at the University of Pennsylvania; and his fellowship with the 
Philadelphia Child Guidance Clinic. David is passionate about providing high quality 
integrated care to children, adolescents, and families. He is a member of Stony Run 
Meeting. David has no significant interest in any entity providing goods or services to the 
Facility. 
 
Larry Reid 
A native of Greensboro, North Carolina, Larry earned a B.A. in mathematics and an M.A. 
in education from the University of North Carolina in Chapel Hill, and an MBA from 
Harvard University. He is a previous director on the Friends Care, Inc. Board of Directors. 
Larry is an active member of Stony Run Meeting where he continues to serve in 
leadership positions. He has no significant interest in any entity providing goods or 
services to the Facility. 

Stephanie Scharpf 
Stephanie is the Chief Operating Officer at Jai Medical Systems. She is active with Stony 
Run Friends Meeting. Stephanie holds a BS from The Evergreen State College in 
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Olympia, Washington, and an MBA from Johns Hopkins. She has no significant interest 
in any entity providing goods or services to the Facility. 
 
Rob White 
Rob was born in the Lansdowne Monthly Meeting in Lansdowne, Pennsylvania. Rob 
received his Bachelor of Arts in English from Dickinson College and his master’s in health 
administration from the Medical College of Virginia. He enjoyed a 40 year career in 
hospital and health insurance administration. He has no significant interest in any entity 
providing goods or services to the Facility. 
 
Kerry Zimmerman 
A native of Bowie, Maryland, Kerry applied her degree in American history and literature 
from Dartmouth College towards teaching at Bowie High School. This led her to assume 
the position of test coordinator in which she supervised all standardized testing for the 
school’s student body of 3,000 students. Kerry spent a few years working in a retail setting 
and now owns her own bookkeeping business. Kerry is a member of Gunpowder Friends 
Meeting. She and her wife have three children and reside in Freeland, Maryland. She has 
no significant interest in any entity providing goods or services to the Facility. 
 
Executive Team Members Reporting to the Board of Trustees: 

Jay D. Prince 
Jay was appointed by the Broadmead Board of Trustees to serve as Broadmead’s 
President and CEO in 2024. He is a graduate of Concordia College in Moorhead, 
Minnesota, and holds a degree in Healthcare Management with certifications in long-term 
care and hospital administration. Jay is a past board chair for LeadingAge Michigan and 
also served as the board chair to Senior Care Resources, a clinically and financially 
integrated network of senior living providers focused on achieving the IHI triple aim. While 
a resident in Michigan, Jay volunteered his time at several local nonprofits and holds a 
position on the board  of Consumer Credit Union, one of the nation’s largest credit unions. 
 
IX. DESCRIPTION OF ENTRANCE FEE AND SURCHARGES  

The Broadmead Residence and Care Agreement is an agreement between the resident 
and Broadmead which details the services and amenities provided to every resident of 
the community. In return, the resident pays an entrance fee and a monthly fee/per diem 
rate. The fully declining or traditional entrance fee amortizes over a 48-month period at 
the rate of 2% per month. An additional 4% amortizes in the first month. Ten percent (10%) 
of the 90% refundable contract becomes non-refundable after 90 days. Residents are 
encouraged to carefully read their Residence and Care Agreement for the conditions that 
must be satisfied before Broadmead is required to pay the entrance fee refund. The 
portion of the entrance fee to be refunded after the performance date or occupancy date 
is not held in trust or escrow for the benefit of the resident after the performance date or 
occupancy date. 
 
"If you have a long–term care insurance policy, request your advisors to review the 
policy and the continuing care agreement to determine whether there are potential 
areas of duplication or areas where benefits can be coordinated.”  Residents share the 
risks associated with services required as a result of the aging process. 
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Broadmead’s Residence and Care Agreement dated prior to 2017 contained a clause to 
enable occupancy on an equal basis with other residents for those residents with a pre-
existing health condition that forecasts a higher than normal need for long-term care 
services. This contractually described surcharge to the monthly fee is only applied when 
and if the resident requires permanent care in one of Broadmead’s licensed care areas 
within the first two years of residency. Since 2017, the Residence and Care Agreement 
does not contain a surcharge clause in the contracts. 
 
Under the contracts dated prior to 2016, persons between the ages of 62 and 65 who 
accompanied a person who was at least 65 years old were surcharged 5% per year, (or 
1/12th of 5% per month) of the entrance fee for a one-bedroom residence regardless of 
the actual accommodation. This amount was added to the entrance fee paid by the 
persons entering into a double occupancy agreement. Starting in 2017, the new contracts 
do not have a surcharge provision. 
 
A patio enclosure may exist or can be added to a cluster unit home. The cost for an 
existing patio enclosure or a newly constructed patio enclosure is added to the entrance 
fee for the unit. There are currently no other surcharges/additional fees to the entrance 
fees. 
 
The fee schedule is shown on the following page: 
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Type A        
Entrance Fees - Fully Declining 

 
July 25- 
June 26 

July 24- 
June 25 

July 23- 
June 24 

July 22- 
June 23 

July 21- 
June 22 

Cluster and Midrise       
Dalton - Studio  $158,740  $151,181  $143,981  $134,562  $128,155  
Barclay - One Bedroom  $263,546  $250,996  $239,043  $223,405  $212,767  
Deluxe - One Bedroom  $362,734  $345,461  $329,010  $307,486  $292,844  
Ellicott - One Bedroom and Den  $363,517  $346,207  $329,721  $308,150  $293,476  
Loft - One Bedroom Loft  $493,656  $470,179  $443,481  $418,468  $398,541  
Penington - Two Bedroom/One Bath  $363,517  $346,207  $329,721  $308,150  $293,476  
Cadbury - Two Bedroom/Two Bath  $458,887  $437,035  $416,224  $388,994  $370,470  
Southwick - Cluster W - One Bedroom/Den $576,650  $549,191  $523,038  $488,821  $465,544  
Yardley-Cluster W-Two Bedroom/Two Bath $642,838  $612,227  $583,073  $544,928  $518,979  
Wakefield - Cluster R - Two Bedroom/Two Bath/Den $709,710  $675,914  $643,727  $601,614  $572,966  
Dalton II Studio  $212,064  $201,966  $192,349  $179,765  $171,205  
Barclay II One Bedroom  $363,517  $346,207  $329,721  $327,457  $311,864  
Ellicott II One Bedroom Den  $488,938  $465,655  $443,481  $418,468  $398,541  
Peninton II One Bedroom Den  $488,938  $465,655  $443,481  $418,468  $398,541  
Cadbury II Two Bedroom  $598,670  $570,163  $543,011  $507,487  $483,321  
Ellis - One Bedroom Hillside Home  $496,355  $472,719  $450,208  $381,532  $363,364  
Gilpin - Two Bedroom Hillside Home  $615,525  $586,214  $558,299  $473,135  $450,604  
Richardson - Two Bedroom Hillside Home  $675,492  $643,326  $612,691  $537,448  $511,855  
Lippincott - Two Bedroom Hillside Home  $684,095  $651,519  $620,494  $579,901  $552,286  
Sherman - Two Bedroom and Study hillside Home $724,331  $689,839  $656,990  $614,009  $584,770  
Double Occupancy Rate Garden Homes  $49,385  $47,033  $44,793  $41,863  $39,870  
Double Occupancy Rate Hillside Homes  $49,385  $47,033  $44,793  $41,863  $39,870  

Monthly Fees 
 

4.75% 4% 6.50% 3% 3% 

Cluster and Midrise  143 127 95 116 97 
Dalton - Studio  $3,948  $3,769  $3,624  $3,403  $3,288  
Barclay - One Bedroom  $4,839  $4,620  $4,442  $4,171  $4,030  
Deluxe - One Bedroom  $5,449  $5,202  $5,002  $4,697  $4,538  
Ellicott - One Bedroom and Den  $5,880  $5,613  $5,397  $5,068  $4,896  
Loft - One Bedroom Loft  $6,407  $6,116  $5,881  $5,522  $5,335  
Penington - Two Bedroom/One Bath  $5,880  $5,613  $5,397  $5,068  $4,896  
Cadbury - Two Bedroom/Two Bath  $6,597  $6,298  $6,056  $5,686  $5,494  
Southwick - Cluster W - One Bedroom/Den $7,295  $6,964  $6,696  $6,287  $6,074  
Yardley - Cluster W - Two Bedroom/Two Bath $7,876  $7,519  $7,230  $6,789  $6,560  
Wakefield - Cluster R - Two Bedroom/Two Bath/Den $8,473  $8,089  $7,778  $7,303  $7,056  
Dalton II Studio  $4,602  $4,393  $4,224  $3,966  $3,832  
Barclay II One Bedroom  $5,946  $5,676  $5,458  $5,125  $4,952  
Ellicott II One Bedroom Den  $6,622  $6,322  $6,079  $5,708  $5,515  
Peninton II One Bedroom Den  $6,622  $6,322  $6,079  $5,708  $5,515  
Cadbury II Two Bedroom  $7,412  $7,076  $6,804  $6,389  $6,173  
Ellis - One Bedroom Hillside Home  $6,256  $5,972  $5,742  $5,392  $5,210  
Gilpin - Two Bedroom Hillside Home  $7,117  $6,794  $6,533  $6,134  $5,927  
Richardson - Two Bedroom Hillside Home  $7,853  $7,497  $7,209  $6,769  $6,541  
Lippincott - Two Bedroom Hillside Home  $7,687  $7,510  $7,221  $6,780  $6,551  
Sherman - Two Bedroom and Study hillside Home $8,189  $7,818  $7,517  $7,058  $6,820  
Double Occupancy Rate Garden Homes  $2,305  $2,200  $2,115  $1,986  $1,919  
Double Occupancy Rate Hillside Homes  $2,305  $2,200  $2,115  $1,986  $1,919  
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Type C      
Entrance Fees - Fully Declining July 25-

June 26 
July 24- 
June 25 

July 23- 
June 24 

July 22-  
June 23 

July 21- 
June 22 

Dalton - Studio $115,043  $108,531  $103,362  $96,600  $92,000  
Barclay - One Bedroom $216,560  $204,302  $194,573  $181,844  $173,185  
Deluxe - One Bedroom $311,975  $294,316  $280,301  $261,964  $249,489  
Ellicott - One Bedroom and Den $316,519  $298,603  $284,384  $265,779  $253,122  
Loft - One Bedroom Loft $438,868  $414,027  $402,423  $368,515  $350,967  
Penington - Two Bedroom/One Bath $316,519  $298,603  $284,384  $265,779  $253,122  
Cadbury - Two Bedroom/Two Bath $411,224  $387,947  $369,473  $345,302  $328,859  
Southwick - Cluster W - One Bedroom/Den $524,062  $494,398  $470,855  $440,051  $419,096  
Yardley - Cluster W - Two Bedroom/Two Bath $590,514  $557,089  $530,560  $495,850  $472,239  
Wakefield - Cluster R - Two Bedroom/Two Bath/Den $657,779  $620,546  $590,996  $552,333  $526,031  
Dalton II Studio $168,752  $159,200  $151,619  $141,700  $134,952  
Barclay II One Bedroom $316,519  $298,603  $284,384  $285,898  $272,284  
Ellicott II One Bedroom Den $447,897  $422,544  $402,423  $376,096  $358,187  
Peninton II One Bedroom Den $447,897  $422,544  $402,423  $376,096  $358,187  
Cadbury II Two Bedroom $552,341  $521,076  $496,262  $463,796  $441,711  
Ellis - One Bedroom Hillside Home $449,342  $423,908  $403,722  $342,137  $325,844  
Gilpin - Two Bedroom Hillside Home $567,393  $535,276  $509,786  $432,022  $411,450  
Richardson - Two Bedroom Hillside Home $629,763  $594,116  $565,824  $496,337  $472,702  
Lippincott - Two Bedroom Hillside Home $637,885  $601,778  $573,122  $535,628  $510,122  
Sherman - Two Bedroom and Study hillside Home $678,181  $639,793  $609,325  $469,463  $542,346  
Double Occupancy Rate Garden Homes $15,000  $7,839  $7,465  $6,978  $6,645  
Double Occupancy Rate Hillside Homes $15,000  $7,839  $7,465  $6,978  $6,645  
Monthly Fees 4.75% 4% 6.50% 3% 3% 

Dalton - Studio $2,718  $2,595  $2,495  $2,343  $2,264  
Barclay - One Bedroom $3,610  $3,446  $3,313  $3,111  $3,005  
Deluxe - One Bedroom $4,219  $4,028  $5,002  $3,638  $3,515  
Ellicott - One Bedroom and Den $4,652  $4,441  $4,270  $4,009  $3,873  
Loft - One Bedroom Loft $5,178  $4,943  $4,753  $4,463  $4,312  
Penington - Two Bedroom/One Bath $4,652  $4,441  $4,270  $4,009  $3,873  
Cadbury - Two Bedroom/Two Bath $5,367  $5,124  $4,927  $4,626  $4,470  
Southwick - Cluster W - One Bedroom/Den $6,065  $5,790  $5,567  $5,227  $5,050  
Yardley - Cluster W - Two Bedroom/Two Bath $6,647  $6,346  $6,102  $5,730  $5,536  
Wakefield-Cluster R - Two Bedroom/Two Bath/Den $7,243  $6,915  $6,649  $6,243  $6,032  
Dalton II Studio $3,372  $3,219  $3,095  $2,906  $2,808  
Barclay II One Bedroom $5,415  $4,503  $4,330  $4,066  $3,929  
Ellicott II One Bedroom Den $5,415  $5,169  $4,970  $4,667  $4,509  
Peninton II One Bedroom Den $5,415  $5,169  $4,970  $4,667  $4,509  
Cadbury II Two Bedroom $6,183  $5,903  $5,676  $5,330  $5,149  
Ellis - One Bedroom Hillside Home $5,109  $4,877  $4,689  $4,403  $4,254  
Gilpin - Two Bedroom Hillside Home $5,969  $5,698  $5,479  $5,145  $4,971  
Richardson - Two Bedroom Hillside Home $6,707  $6,403  $6,157  $5,781  $5,586  
Lippincott - Two Bedroom Hillside Home $6,719  $6,414  $6,167  $5,791  $5,595  
Sherman - Two Bedroom and Study hillside Home $7,043  $6,724  $6,465  $6,070  $5,864  
Double Occupancy Rate Garden Homes $1,229  $1,173  $1,128  $1,059  $1,023  
Double Occupancy Rate Hillside Homes $1,229  $1,173  $1,128  $1,059  $1,023  
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Assisted Living 
July-25 

June-26 
July-24 

June-25 
July-23 

June-24 
July-22 

June-23 
July-21 

June-22 
1986 Contract      
Studio $4,689  $4,476  $4,304  $4,040  $3,904  
One Bedroom $5,629  $5,374  $5,167  $4,852  $4,688  

2003 Contract after 3 years from Performance Date 
From Performance Date ***      
From a Studio Apartment $4,689  $4,476  $4,304  $4,040  $3,904  
From All Other Unit Types $5,629  $5,374  $5,167  $4,852  $4,688  
 *** For transitions before 3 years, refer to contract 

2017 Type A Contract      
Assisted Living Studio $5,607  $5,353  $5,147  $5,686  $5,495  
Memory Care $6,597  $6,298  $6,056  $5,686  $5,495  

2017 Type C Contract and Direct Admissions 
Assisted Living Level 1       per day $335  $316  $301  $281  $271  
Assisted Living Level 2       per day $386  $364  $347  $324  $313  
Assisted Living Level 3       per day $404  $381  $363  $339  $327  
Comprehensive Care      
1986 Contract      
Studio $4,689  $4,476  $4,304  $4,040  $3,904  

2003 Contract After 3 Years from performance date 
From Performance Date***      
From a Studio Apartment $4,689  $4,476  $4,304  $4,040  $3,904  
From All Other Unit Types $5,629  $5,374  $5,167  $4,852  $4,688  

 *** For transitions before 3 years, refer to contract 
2017 Type A Contract $6,597  $6,298  $6,056  $5,686  $5,495  

2017 Type C Contract and Direct Admissions      
Comprehensive Care-Semi Private per day $524  $476  $470  $439  $424  
Comprehensive Care-Private per day $540  $494  N/A $424  $410  

Other Charges      
Carports $50  $50  $50  $50  $50  
Guest Meals - Adults      
Lunch N/A N/A $14  $14  $14  
Dinner $25  $25  $18  $18  $18  
Holiday and Sunday Brunch $40  $40  $30  $30  $30  
Guest Meals - Children      
Lunch N/A N/A $7  $7  $7  
Dinner $15  $15  $11  $11  $11  
Holiday and Sunday Brunch $20  $20  $16  $16  $16  
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X. DESCRIPTION OF RESERVE FUND AND SECURITY 

The Investment Committee of the Broadmead, Inc. Board of Trustees adopted and has the 
authority to change the Strategic Asset Allocation guidelines. The Strategic Asset Allocation 
is reviewed by the Investment Committee no less than annually. 
 
The portfolio is monitored by an investment consultant for adherence to the Strategic Asset 
Allocation targets and ranges. It is expected that market fluctuations will cause the portfolio 
to deviate from the Strategic Asset Allocation targets. Subject to the discretionary authority 
granted to the investment consultant, the investment consultant will rebalance the portfolio 
to keep the allocation within the Strategic Asset Allocation ranges as necessary and subject 
to review by the Investment Committee. Cash inflows/outflows will be deployed in a manner 
consistent with the strategic asset allocation of the fund. The cash component shall remain 
at 3% for liquidity purposes or higher if necessary for capital projects as directed by the 
Finance Committee of the Board. 
 
The total portfolio will be constructed and maintained to provide prudent diversification 
regarding managers, styles, regions, sectors, and number of holdings. The portfolio will 
strive to have a high degree of liquidity defined as holding securities that can be transacted 
quickly and efficiently with minimal impact on market price. Any securities received into the 
fund through gifts shall be sold and the proceeds invested in accordance with investment 
policy guidelines unless otherwise approved by the Investment Committee. 
 

XI. DESCRIPTION OF LONG-TERM FINANCING 

Series 2018 Bond Financing 
On October 18, 2018, Broadmead closed on the Series 2018 Bonds. The proceeds of the 
Series 2018 Bonds were used (i) to refund the Series 2010 Bond; (ii) to finance the costs of 
the 2018 Project; (iii) to pay interest on the portion of the Series 2018 Bonds issued to 
finance the 2018 Project for the period estimated to extend for 18 months following the date 
of their delivery; (iv) to provide for a deposit to the Debt Service Reserve Fund for the Series 
2018A Bonds of an amount equal to Maximum Annual Debt Service; (v) to provide for a 
deposit to the Debt Service Reserve Fund for the Series 2018B Bonds of an amount equal 
to the greatest amount of interest payable on the Series 2018B Bonds in any year and (vi) 
to pay the Underwriters’ compensation and other administrative, legal, financing and 
miscellaneous expenses related to the issuance of the Series 2018 Bonds. The Series 
2018B Bonds were paid off in April 2021. 
 
Pursuant to a master loan agreement, Broadmead grants to the Maryland Health and Higher 
Educational Facilities Authority (the Authority) a security interest in its receipts. The receipts 
include all receipts, revenues, rentals, income and other money received by or on behalf of 
the Corporation including revenues derived from (i) the ownership, operation or leasing of 
any portion of the Community (including, without limitation, the entrance fees, monthly fees 
and other fees payable by residents of the facility), and (ii) gifts, grants, bequests, donations 
and contributions heretofore or hereafter made and the income therefrom to the extent that 
any of the foregoing is not designated for a specific purpose at the time of the making thereof 
by the donor thereof and is legally available to meet any of the obligations of the Corporation 
incurred in the financing, operation, maintenance or repair of any portion of the Community, 
and all rights to receive the same, whether in the form of accounts, accounts receivable, 
contract rights, general intangibles, chattel paper, instruments, investment property or other 
rights, and the proceeds of such rights, whether now existing or hereafter coming into 
existence or whether now owned or held or hereafter acquired. 
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In addition, Broadmead has granted the Authority a lien on the Community under a Deed of 
Trust and Security Agreement from Broadmead to certain individual trustees for the benefit 
of the Authority (the “Deed of Trust”). The land subject to the Deed of Trust includes a portion 
of the site of the Community consisting of approximately 84 acres in Cockeysville, Baltimore 
County, Maryland. The remaining property owned by the Corporation consisting of an 
approximate 9.9 acre site and an approximate 1.2 acre site, both of which are adjacent to 
the Community, are not subject to the lien of the Deed of Trust. 
 
Under the terms of the Series 2018 Loan Agreement, Broadmead covenants to fix, charge, 
and collect or cause to be fixed, charged and collected, fees, rentals, rates and charges, 
and to contain costs and expenses for the use of the Community at least sufficient to 
produce a coverage ratio as of the last day of each fiscal year that is not less than 1.20 
times maximum annual debt service, subject to certain exclusions during construction or 
future development. Additionally, Broadmead covenants that it will maintain unrestricted 
cash and investments in an aggregate amount equal to 180 days cash on hand as of June 
30 and December 31 of each year. 
 
Principal maturities over the next five years and thereafter are as follows:  

 
Year Ending June 30,  

2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 

1,235,000 
1,295,000 
1,360,000 
1,415,000 
1,485,000 

Thereafter  49,765,000 

Total Principal $ 56,555,000 
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OPERATING BUDGET    
    

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FY 2026  FY 2027 
ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES BUDGET  BUDGET 

IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS APPROVED   PROJECTED 

    
REVENUE    
 IL Residential Revenue  $   23,392,300    $   24,445,000  

 Health Care Revenue         8,489,800           8,871,800  

 Friends Connect Revenue            650,000              676,000  

 Amortization of Entrance Fees         7,415,000           7,934,000  

 Investment Income         2,250,000           2,000,000  

 Other Revenue         1,046,000           1,077,400  

TOTAL REVENUES  $   43,243,100    $   45,004,200  

    

EXPENSES    
   Health Care                                          $     9,360,300    $     9,734,700  

   Friends Connect 623,100   650,000  

   General and Administrative                             8,379,000           8,714,000  

   Depreciation and Amortization         7,001,446           7,400,000  

   Dining Services         6,726,900           6,962,300  

   Maintenance & Utilities         4,115,800           4,259,900  

   Housekeeping & Laundry         1,781,500           1,843,900  

   Security & Transportation         1,047,600           1,084,300  

   Wellness            870,800              901,300  

   Interest           2,539,770           2,460,000  

    
TOTAL EXPENSES $    42,446,216   $    44,010,400  
Excess of Revenue over Expenses $         796,884   $        993,800  

Increase in Net Assets $         796,884   $        993,800  

Unrestricted Net Assets-Beginning of the Year $    66,237,420   $    67,034,304  

Unrestricted Net Assets-End of the Year $    67,034,304   $    68,028,104  
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CASH FLOW STATEMENTS 
 
For the years ending June 30, 2026 2027 2028 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Increase unrestricted in net assets $   796,884   $    993,800   $1,050,000  

Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities 
Depreciation and amortization    7,001,446     7,400,000        7,700,000  
(Increase) in accounts receivable (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) 

(Increase) in prepaid expenses and other assets (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) 

Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses 50,000 50,000 50,000 

(Decrease) in annuities payable (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) 

(Decrease) in bond interest payable        (70,000)       (75,000)         (80,000) 

Increase in compensated absences              60,000           65,000           70,000  

Proceeds from priority fee deposits 10,000 10,000 10,000 

Amortization of entrance fees       (7,415,000)  (7,625,000)    (7,850,000) 

Proceeds from entrance fees and deposits        11,558,000    12,250,000     12,990,000  

Net cash provided by operating activities       11,941,330   13,018,800     13,890,000  

INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Purchases of Property, Plant & Equipment *     (30,200,000)  (7,500,000)    (7,750,000) 

Decrease (Increase) in Investments and Assets Limited as to Use ** (250,000) (250,000) (250,000) 

Increase in Regulatory Operating Reserve (250,000) (250,000) (250,000) 

Net cash used in investing activities     (30,700,000)   (8,000,000)    (8,250,000) 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Principal Payments on Series 2018 Bonds       (1,235,000)   (1,295,000)    (1,360,000) 

Entrance Fee Refunds       (2,500,000)   (2,300,000)    (2,100,000) 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities       (3,735,000)   (3,595,000)    (3,460,000) 

(Decrease) Increase in cash     (22,493,670)     1,423,800      2,180,000  

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the year       27,987,578      5,493,908      6,917,708  

Cash and cash equivalents- end of year  $     5,493,908   $ 6,917,708   $  9,097,708  

* Includes the release of board designated funds 
**  Includes the purchase and development of Ridgebrook properties  
Note:  If the Ridgebrook property is approved by the MDOA, then we plan to issue tax exempt bonds to pay for the project, including 
the initial purchase of the property. 
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XV. DESCRIPTION OF RENOVATIONS AND EXPANSIONS 
 

1. Broadmead’s historic Holly House is being renovated/restored in accordance with Maryland 
Historical Trust guidelines. This project will be completed in calendar year 2025.  

2. Broadmead acquired five contiguous properties in Sparks, Maryland less than three (3) miles 
north of Broadmead’s current campus. The property spans 60 developed and landscaped 
acres and includes three (3) mid-rise office buildings totaling over 221,000 square feet. These 
interconnected buildings will be thoughtfully transformed into 80 spacious independent living 
residences complemented by expansive common areas, wellness spaces, dining venues, 
and outdoor amenities all designed to support a vibrant and connected lifestyle for older 
adults. These amenities, in addition to those on Broadmead’s existing campus, will be 
available and shared by residents on both campuses. The expansion, pending approval by 
the Maryland Department of Aging, follows an extensive due diligence process including 
marketing and financial feasibility studies, architectural and engineering reviews, and 
planning that aligns with Broadmead’s commitment to sustainability and person-centered 
living.  

3. Other future campus renovations including renewal and replacement of the buildings and 
improvements at the community will be funded with Broadmead’s unrestricted cash and 
investments. Broadmead has adequate internal funds and does not have or need any 
additional financial arrangements to pay for these additions and improvements.  

 
XVI. AMENDMENT PROVISION 

 
Broadmead shall amend its disclosure statement if, at any time, in the opinion of the provider or 
the Department of Aging, an amendment is necessary to prevent the disclosure statement from 
containing any material misstatement of fact or omission of material fact required by the provisions 
of HSA Title 10. 


